	C	OMPL	AINT	- WAF	RRANT	Γ					
COMPL	AINT NUMBER	1		TH	E STAT	E OF N	JEW JE	RSEY			
0290 W	2019	00015	7	111	L SIIII	VS.	IDW JD	KSL1			
COURT CODE PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO			LUIS (		EZPALAC	IO			
CENTRAL MUN CT 171 HUDSON STREET		1TY	ADD	RESS: 3334	PARK A	VE. AP	г 2				
HACKENSACK	NJ (	7601-000	0	3331			_				
201-336-6222 COU			DEE		AWKEN		ŊJ	07086-0000			
# of CHARGES CO-DEFT	E-49664		SEX:	DEFENDANT INFORMATION SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 10/30/1982							
COMPLAINANT SARA GRA NAME: 20 GROVE				DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE: SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x121 SBI #: 114332H							
PO BOX 30 SOMERVILL	00	J 08876	TELE	PHONE #:	02990300	( )					
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/12/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY, BERGEN County,NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT VIA ELECTRONIC MEANS TO LURE OR ENTICE A CHILD OR ONE WHO HE REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE POSING AS A 14-YEAR-OLD BOY, TO MEET WITH A PURPOSE TO COMMIT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WITH OR AGAINST THE CHILD, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING TO MEET A 14-YEAR-OLD CHILD WITH THE INTENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH THE CHILD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:13-6(A), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE.  *** THIS CASE TO BE PROSECUTED BY DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL LILIANNE DANIEL 609-984-6500 ***  WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING VIA INTERNET CHAT TO MEET AND HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH A MALE CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE, WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD. THIS BEING IN											
in violation of: Original Charge	1) 2C:13-6	A		2) 2C:5			3)				
AmendedCharge				20:1	4-2C(4)						
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the	foregoing statements	made by me are to	rue. I am awa	re that if any of	the foregoing s	statements ma	ade by me are v	willfully false, I am subject			
to punishment.							-				
Signed:	DE	T. S.	GORI	TN			Date: <u>0</u>	4/13/2019			
You will be notified of your Central at the following address: BER JUSTICE CENTER  Date of Arrest: 04/12/2	GEN SUPERIOR CO	OURT 10 main stre		d at the Supe		HACKENSACI	ounty of <b>BE</b> 3 201-221-	NJ 07601-0000			
	PROBABLE	CAUSE DETE	RMINAT	ION AND IS	SUANCE	OF WARR	ANT				
Probable cause IS NO											
Signature of Court Administrato	or or Deputy Court Admi	nistrator	Date		Signature of	Judge		Date			
Probable cause IS for	und for the issuanc	e of this compla	aint	Signature	and Title of Jud	licial Officer Is	suing Warrant	Date			
TO ANY PEACE OFFICER O	BRING THAT PERSO	ON FORTHWITH	BEFORE T	TO THIS WAI	RRANT YOU	ARE HEREB	Y COMMAND				
Bail Amount Set:		by:		(if differ	ent from judicial	officer that iss	ued warrant)				
□ Domestic Violence	– Confidential			ted Traffic ther Compl		□ Ser		onal Injury/ Death olved			
Special conditions of roll No phone, mail or on the No possession fire the Other (specify):	other personal c	ontact w/vict	tim	-	Page 1		RIGINA	NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017			

		(	COMPLAI	NT - V	<b>VAF</b>	RRAN	Т			
	COMP	LAINT NUMBER	1	STATE	V					
0290	W	2019	000157	SIAIL	٧.	LUIS	GONZ	ALEZPALA	CIO	
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.  5-1(A) AND N	.T Q 7\	20.					
SECOND DE		0.D.A. 20.5	) I(A) AND N	.0.b.A.	20.	14 2(0)	(4),	A CRIME	Or IIII	
Original Charge	e									
Amended Chai	ge									
									VARRAN	1T
						Page 2	of 10		NJ/CDR2	2 1/1/2017

				CC	MC	PLAII	NT -	- V	۷A	RRA	ΙN	「(Cour	t Action	1)				
		СОМР	PLAINT	NUME	BER				т л т	- T \/								
0290	N			<u>)19</u>		0001		] 3	н	EV.		LUIS	GONZA	LEZ	PALZ	ACIO		
FTA Bail In		i <b>on</b> D	YE. ate Bail			SEQUENCI	T	t Bail	Set: \$			by	/:	☐ Bail Recog. Attached				
Released on Bail	R.O.R.	Com	mitted efault	Com	mitted Bail		, anoun	· Dan	- σοι. φ			.,				eferred to		1100
(√)		De	erauit	W/O	Dall	Place Com	nmitted:									Prosecu		
Date of Fin			Advised of	Rights	by_						Defendant Desires Counsel:  Yes No							
Prosecuting Attorney Information												Defense (	Counsel In	forma				
Name: State	County	Mur	nicipal			Other			me:	Retaine	nd I	Public Def	Assigned		Waive	2d	0	ther
State	County	iviui	псіраі			Other		IN					Assigned		vvaive	,u	O	ulei
Original C	harge		1)	2C:	13-	6 <b>A</b>				2C:5-1 2C:14				3)				
Amended	Charge																	
Waiver Ind	dt/Jury																	
Plea/Date	of Plea		Plea:			Date:			Plea	:	Da	ate:		Plea	a:	Da	ate:	
Adjudication	ON (* see c	ode)	Findir Cod			Date:			Find Co	ing de:	Da	ate:		Find	ding ode:	D	ate:	
Jail Term						Jail time credit	Susp. Ir	mp			Jail	I time credit	Susp. Imp			Jail time	credit	Susp. Imp
Probation	Term				•		Susp. Ir				•		Susp. Imp			•		Susp. Imp
Cond. Disc	harge Te	rm					Cusp. II	ПР					оизр. шр					Оцор. ппр
Communit	ty Servic	е																
D/L Suspe	ension Te	erm																
Fines/Cos	ts		Fines	S:		Costs:			Fine	es:	С	osts:		Fine	es:	Co	sts:	
VCCB/SN			VCCB	3:		SNSF:			VCC	В:	S	SNSF:		VCC	B:	8	SNSF:	
DEDR/Lat			DEDR	₹:		LAB:			DED	R:	L	LAB:		DED	R:		LAB:	
CD Fee/D			CD:			DAEF:			CD:		D	AEF:		CD:		[	DAEF:	
DV Surch/		ees	DV:			Other:			DV:		0	ther:		DV:		(	Other:	
Restitution Beneficiary:	า																	
Miscellaneous Information, Adjournments, Companion Complaints, Co-Defendants, Case Notes:  1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed Lack of Prosecution 7 - Dismissed - Pros Motion/Vic Req 8 - Conditional Discharge D - Dismissed-Prosecutor Discretion M - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Disposed at Superior W - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Disposed False ID																		
IIID OF IS SEE	NAT' 'S													VVA	KKAN			
JUDGE'S SIG	NATURE						DATE					raye	3 of 10			NJ/CL	JKZ 1/	1/2017

				CO	M	PLAI	NT -	- V	VA	RRA	ΝT	(Cour	t Action	)			
	(	СОМРІ	LAINT	NUMB	ER				<b>.</b> T A T	·							
0290	W	/	20	<b>)19</b>		0001	57	8	TAT	E V.		LUIS	GONZAI	. E.O.D.V.	r.act	0	
COURT CODE		EFIX		AR		SEQUENCE	T .					потр	GONZA	JEZPA.			
FTA Bail Ir					aissa al		Amount	Bail	Set: \$		_	by	/:			ecog. Attac	hed
on Bail	R.O.R.	I	nitted ault	Comm w/o E		Dlaga Com	anitta di								e Referr	ed to secutor:  _	
Date of Fi	rst					Place Com		l							-	Desires Co	
Appearan					<b></b> A	dvised of	Rights	by_							Yes	□ N	0
	Prosec	uting	Attori	ney Inf	forma	ation						Defense (	Counsel Inf	ormatio	n		
Name: State	County	Muni	cipal			Other			me: one	Retained		Public Def	Assigned	W	aived	0	ther
Original C	harge																
Amended	Charge																
Waiver Inc	dt/Jury																
Plea/Date	of Plea		Plea:			Date:			Plea		Da	te:		Plea:		Date:	
Adjudication	ON (* see c	ode)	Findii Cod			Date:	_		Findi Co		Da	ite:		Finding Code:		Date:	
Jail Term					Ja	ail time credit	Susp. Ir	mp			Jail	time credit	Susp. Imp		Jai	time credit	Susp. Imp
Probation							Susp. Ir	np					Susp. Imp				Susp. Imp
Cond. Disc	harge Tei	rm															
Communit																	
D/L Suspe	ension Te	erm															
Fines/Cos	ts		Fines	S:		Costs:			Fine	s:	C	osts:		Fines:		Costs:	
VCCB/SN	SF		VCCE	3:		SNSF:			VCCE	3:	S	NSF:		VCCB:		SNSF:	
DEDR/Lab	Fee		DEDR	R:		LAB:			DEDF	₹:	L	AB:		DEDR:		LAB:	
CD Fee/D	rug Ed F	nd	CD:			DAEF:			CD:		D/	AEF:		CD:		DAEF:	
DV Surch/	Other Fe	ees	DV:			Other:			DV:		Ot	ther:		DV: Other:			
Restitution Beneficiary:	1																
Miscellaneous Information, Adjournments, Companion Complaints, Co-Defendants, Case Notes:  * Finding Codes  1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed-Rule 6 - Dismissed-Lack of Prosecution 7 - Dismissed - Pros Motion/Vic 1 8 - Conditional Discharge D - Dismissed-Mediation P - Dismissed-Mediation P - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Disposed at Superior W - Dismissed-False ID  * Finding Codes  1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed-Rule 6 - Dismissed-Rule 6 - Dismissed-Pos Motion/Vic 1 8 - Conditional Discharge D - Dismissed-Mediation P - Dismissed-Mediation P - Dismissed-False ID											ecution n/Vic Req Discretion ment						
-														WARR			
JUDGE'S SIGI	NATURE						DATE					Page	4 of 10		N	J/CDR2 1/	1/2017

		(	COMPL	AINT	- WAI	RRAN	Т					
	COMPL	AINT NUMBER			TL	IE STAT	TE OE N	NEW JERSEY				
0290	W	2019	00015	57	III	IE SIAI	VS.	VEW JERSEI				
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE N	NO.		LUIS		EZPALACIO				
CENTRAL M 71 HUDSON HACKENSAC	STREET		NTY 07601-000		RESS: <b>3334</b>	PARK A	VE. AP	г 2				
201-336-6	<b>222</b> Co	OUNTY OF: BEF	RGEN		WEEH	AWKEN		NJ 07086-0000				
# of CHARGES 2	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE E-49664			ENDANT INFO : <b>M</b> EYE C	ORMATION OLOR: <b>BR</b> (	NWC	DOB: 10/30/1982				
COMPLAINANT NAME: S2	ara grans	STROM		SOC	DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE:  SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x121							
WITHIN THENTICE AUNDERCOVE COMMIT ATO MEET ACHILD. THE DEGREE. *** THIS 609-984-6 WITHIN THE PENETRATIINTERNETUNDERCOVE	defendant on or about 04/12/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY, BERGEN County, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT VIA ELECTRONIC MEANS TO LURE OR ENTICE A CHILD OR ONE WHO HE REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE POSING AS A 14-YEAR-OLD BOY, TO MEET WITH A PURPOSE TO COMMIT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WITH OR AGAINST THE CHILD, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING TO MEET A 14-YEAR-OLD CHILD WITH THE INTENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH THE CHILD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:13-6(A), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE.  *** THIS CASE TO BE PROSECUTED BY DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL LILIANNE DANIEL 609-984-6500 ***  WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING VIA INTERNET CHAT TO MEET AND HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH A MALE CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE, WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD. THIS BEING IN in violation of:  Original Charge  1) 2C:13-6A  2) 2C:5-1A(1)  3)											
		1) 2C:13-6	5A			5-1A(1) 4-2C(4)		3)				
Amended Cha	rne				20.1	1 20(1)			_			
				4 1					_			
to punishment Signed:	certify that the f		S made by me are			of the foregoing	statements m	nade by me are willfully false, I am subjector Date: 04/13/2019	:t			
at the following ad	ldress: BERG	ral First Appe GEN SUPERIOR CO D19 Appearan	OURT 10 main stri		d at the Supe	erior Court	HACKENSACI	ounty of <b>BERGEN</b> K NJ 07601-0000 201-221-0700				
		PROBABLE	CAUSE DET	ERMINA	TION AND	SSUANCE	OF WARF	RANT				
		T found for the is		•								
Signature of Cou	urt Administrator	or Deputy Court Adm	inistrator	Date		Signature of	Judge	Date	_			
TO ANY PEACE	OFFICER OR	nd for the issuand OTHER AUTHOR RING THAT PERSO	IZED PERSON:	PURSUAN	TO THIS WA		<b>ARE HEREB</b>	BY COMMANDED TO ARREST THE				
		KING THAT PERS				rent from judicia						
□ Domestic	Violence -	- Confidential			ted Traffic	Tickets		rious Personal Injury/ Death Involved				
	e, mail or of ssion firea	lease: ther personal d rms/weapons	contact w/vic	<u> </u>		COMPLA		RANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)				

	COMPLAINT - WARRANT													
		LAINT NUMBER		STATE	V									
0290	W	2019	000157	DIAIL		IS GONZ	ALEZPALACIO							
COURT CODE  VTOLATION	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	T S A			A CRIME OF THE							
SECOND DE			3 1 (11) 11(1) 11		20 11	2(0)(1),								
Ovinina al Ola a				T			<u> </u>							
Original Charge														
Amended Char	ge													
				I	COI	MPLAINT - W	ARRANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)							
					Pa	ge 6 of 10	NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017							

				CON	/MITME	NT					
		COMPLAI	NT NUMBER		7	THE STAT	TE OF NEW.	IFRSFY			
	290	W	2019	000157	1		VS.	LKSET			
	RT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		LUIS	GONZALEZPAL	ACIO			
	UDSO!	MUN CT BE N STREET CK	RGEN COU	07601-0000	ADDRESS:	34 PARK A	AVE. APT 2				
201-3	336-6		OUNTY OF: B	ERGEN		EHAWKEN	N	iJ 07086-0000			
# of CH/ 2		CO-DEFTS	POLICE CAS E-4966			COLOR: BR	OWN DOB: 1	0/30/1982			
NAME:	AINAN I	SARA GRANS 20 GROVE ST PO BOX 3000	•			RITY#: <b>xxx-x</b> :	x-x121 SBI#: 1	DL STATE: L <b>14332H</b>			
		SOMERVILLE		NJ 08876	TELEPHONE #: ( ) LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005750						
this	defe usto	endant to	the Ward release		ounty who	is requi		to transport he defendant			
								·			
1		<del></del>		<del> </del>							
2											
3.							<del></del>				
4.											
Con	nmitme	ent Reason:									
				earance/CJP date to	o be held at the	Superior Court	in the county of	BERGEN			
at the fo	_	address: BERGE ER	EN SUPERIOR	COURT 10 MAIN STREET			HACKENSACK	NJ 07601-0000			
Date of	Arrest:	04/12/20	19				Phone:	201-221-0700			
Signa	ature ar	nd Title of Judi	icial Officer Is	ssuing Warrant		Date					
							COMMITI	MENT			
						Page 7	of 10	NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017			

## **Affidavit of Probable Cause COMPLAINT NUMBER** THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0290 W 2019 000157 VS. SEQUENCE NO. COURT CODE PREFIX YEAR LUIS **GONZALEZPALACIO** CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY ADDRESS 3334 PARK AVE. APT 2 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK NJ COUNTY OF: BERGEN NJ 07086-0000 201-336-6222 WEEHAWKEN CO-DEFTS POLICE CASE #: **DEFENDANT INFORMATION** # of CHARGES E-49664 DOB: 10/30/1982 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN COMPLAINANT SARA GRANSTROM DL STATE: DRIVER'S LIC. #. 20 GROVE ST SBI #: 114332H NAME: SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x121 PO BOX 3000 TELEPHONE #: ) SOMERVILLE NJ 08876 LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005750 Purpose: This Affidavit/Certification is to more fully describe the facts of the alleged offense so that a judge or authorized judicial officer may determine probable cause. 1. Description of relevant facts and circumstances which support probable cause that (1) the offense(s) was committed and (2) the defendant is the one who committed it: On April 12, 2019, an individual with a profile name "fwb bf friends" contacted an undercover detective posing as a 14-year-old male child named on the mobile application Grindr. The individual identified himself as a 28-year-old male. The "child" stated that he was 14 years old, and asked "is that okay," to which "fwb bf friends" stated "Yes." The individual asked the child to send a picture of his pubic hair and told the child, "lets jerk off." The individual also stated that he wanted

to "j off maybe trade oral?" with the child. He then told the child that "the other options are we chill in my car which is spacious and tinted or we chill in the woods or something." The individual asked the child if he was circumcised. The individual made arrangements to meet the child at a predetermined location in Bergen County. At

Affidavit of Probable Cause

1/1/2017

Page 8 of 10

approximately 11:00 p.m., the target, later identified as Luis Gonzalez-Palacia,

arrived at the location and was taken into custody.

			Affidavit o	of Probab	le Ca	ause		
	COMPLA	INT NUMBER		TI	HE STA	TE OF NEW JEI	RSEY	
0290	W PREFIX	<b>2019</b>	000157 SEQUENCE NO.		LUIS	VS. GONZALEZPALA	ACIO	
2. I am av	vare of the	facts above		luded, but not	limited	to: your observat	ions,statement	S
Investig	ating of	ficer in	formed me of	f the facts	5.			
3. If vi	ctim was	s iniured	, provide tl	he extent o	of the	· iniurv:		
			, Factoria					
Certifica								
_	ne forego	_	_	_		re true. I am ully false, I		
Signed: D	ET. S. GO	ORLIN LAW	ENFORCEMEN <sup>-</sup>	T OFFICER	_ Dat	te: <b>04</b> /1	13/2019	_
						Affidavit of Prob	able Cause	
					Page 9	of 10	1	1/1/2017

## **Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report COMPLAINT NUMBER** THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0290 W 2019 000157 COURT CODE **PREFIX** YEAR SEQUENCE NO. LUIS GONZALEZPALACIO CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY **ADDRESS** 3334 PARK AVE. APT 2 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK ŊJ 201-336-6222 COUNTY OF: WEEHAWKEN NJ 07086-0000 BERGEN POLICE CASE #: **DEFENDANT INFORMATION** # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS E-49664 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 10/30/1982 DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE: COMPLAINANT SARA GRANSTROM SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x121 SBI #: 114332H NAME: 20 GROVE ST TELEPHONE #: PO BOX 3000 LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005750 SOMERVILLE NJ 08876 Purpose: The Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report (PLEIR) is intended to document basic information known to the officer at the time of its preparation. It is recognized that additional relevant information will emerge as an investigation continues. The PLEIR shall be in addition to, not in lieu of, any regular police arrest, incident, or investigation reports. Note that the PLEIR is specific to each defendant charged in an investigation. -The offense involved a sexual crime. -Another law enforcement officer(s) personally observed the offense, List the officer(s) and their badge# S. Granstrom #38 Somerset -The charge was based on the observations/statements made by an eyewitness(es). •The witness statement(s) were recorded via: \*Other/Explain Cell phone chat -The defendant made statements/admissions. •It was recorded using: \*Stationhouse interview room camera -The offense/incident was recorded using electronic/surveillance via: •Other/Explain Cell phone chat -The defendant was a stranger to the victim. -Physical evidence was seized/recovered: Other Type(s) of physical evidence cell phone -The case involves a consent search. -The investigation involved the seizure of one or more cellphones, computers or similar electronic devices. List the type of device(s) and total number of each recovered: 1 cell phone Certification: I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment. DET. GORLIN LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 04/13/2019 Signed: Date: **Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report**

Page 10 of 10

7/20/2018